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1. Spectral characterization of compounds
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Figure S2: 13C(APT) NMR of compound 7a (CDCl3, 100 MHz).
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Figure S3: HRMS of compound 7a (ESI*).
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Figure S4: IR of compound 7a (KBr).
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Figure S6: 13C(APT) NMR of compound 7b (CDCls, 100 MHz).
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Figure S7: HRMS of compound 7b (ESI*).
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Figure S8: IR of compound 7b (KBr).
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Figure S10: 13C(APT) NMR of compound 7c¢ (CDCls, 100 MHz).
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Figure S11: HRMS of compound 7c¢ (ESI*).
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Figure S12: IR of compound 7 ¢ (KBr).
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Figure S14: 1H NMR COSY of compound 7c (C2D2Cls, 253 K, 500 MHz).
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Figure S13: 'H NMR NOE of compound 7c¢ (C2D2Cl4, 253 K, 500 MHz).
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Figure S16: 13C(APT) NMR of compound 7d (CDCl3, 100 MHz).
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Figure S17: HRMS of compound 7d (ESI*).
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Figure S$18: IR of compound 7d (KBr).
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Figure S19: 1H NMR of compound 7e (CDCls, 400 MHz).
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Figure S20: 13C(APT) NMR of compound 7e (CDCls, 100 MHz).
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Figure S23: 1H NMR of mixture of compounds 8a and 8b (CDCls, 500 MHz).
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Figure S24: 13C(APT) NMR of mixture of compounds 8a and 8b (CDCls, 125 MHz).
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Figure S25: HRMS of mixture of compounds 8a and 8b (ESI*).
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Figure S26: 1H-1H COSY of mixture of compoﬁnds 8a and 8b (CDCls, 500 MHz).
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Figure S28: 1H-1H COSY (d6 = 400 ms) of mixture of compounds 8a and 8b (CDCls3, 500
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Figure S29: HMQC of mixture of compounds 8a and 8b (CDCls, 500, 125 MHz).
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Figure S31: 'H NMR of mixture of compounds 8c (CDCl3, 500 MHz).
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Figure S32: HRMS of compound 8c (ESI*).
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2. Dynamic NMR measurements
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Figure S33: Temperature-dependent *H NMR spectra of 7a (333 — 298 K: CDCl3, 298 — 173
K: CD2Clz, 500 MHz)
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Figure S34: Temperature-dependent *H NMR spectra of 7¢c (298 — 173 K: CD2Cl,, 500 MHz)
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Figure S35: Temperature-dependent *H NMR spectra of 7d (298 — 173 K: CD2Clz, 500 MHz)
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Figure S36: Temperature-dependent *H NMR spectra of 8a/8b (298 — 363 K: CDCI,-CDCly,

500 MHz)
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3. Crystallographic data

Crystallographic data for 7¢

M =754.92 g.mol?, monoclinic system, space group P2i/c, a=9.46594 (8) A,
b=17.66158 (14) A, ¢=23.8239(2) A, $=90.2849(7)°, Z=4, V =3982.91(6) A%
Dc = 1.259 g.cm™®, u(Cu-Ka) = 0.68 mm™, crystal dimensions of 0.49 x 0.16 x 0.09 mm. Data
were collected at 130 (2) K on a Rigaku OD Gemini AtlasS2 CCD diffractometer with mirror
collimated sealed X-ray tube Cu-Ka radiation. The structure was solved by charge flipping
methods® and anisotropically refined by full matrix least squares on F squared using the
CRYSTALS suite of programs® to final value R=0.037 and wR =0.095 using 7139
independent reflections (Omax = 67.7°), 563 parameters and 58 restrains. The hydrogen atoms
bonded to carbon atoms were placed in calculated positions refined with a riding constrains.
The disordered functional groups positions were found in difference electron density maps and
refined with restrained geometry. MCE® was used for visualization of electron density maps.
The occupancy of disordered functional group was constrained to full. The structure was
deposited into Cambridge Structural Database under number CCDC 2157472.
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Figure S37: The asymmetric unit of crystal structure 7c, the ADPs drawn at 50% probability
level. The weakly occupied atoms depicted as transparent.
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4. Titration experiments

Calixarene 7c was dissolved in a specified amount of C2D2Cls. 0.5 ml of calixarene solution
was put in an NMR tube. To the calixarene solution (0.6 ml), a specific amount of N-
methylisoquinolinium iodide (NMII) was added. The aliquots of NMII were gradually
added to the NMR tube to achieve different calixarene/guest ratios (1:0.000-50.012),
ensuring constant host concentration during the experiment. The complexation constant
was determined by analyzing CIS of host protons using nonlinear curve-fitting procedure

(program BindFit).
M{MNMII) 271,10147 g/mol M{calix) 754,924 g/mal
mi{NMIT) 0,00859 g mcalix) 0,00200 g
c[NMII) 0,05281 mol/I cfcalix) 0,00053 mol/l
V({C2D2C14_NMIT) 0,6 ml V{C2D2C14_cali 5 ml

V (total) [m V{addition, total) [nV(addition) [mlI] c[NMII) [mol/l] c(calix) [mol/1] c{calix)/c{NM shift [Hz]

1 0,5000 0,0000 0,0000 0,00000 0,00053 0,00000 3276,67
2 0,5006 " 0,0006 0,0006 0,00006 0,00053 0,11946 3276,87
3 0,5012" 0,0012 0,0006 0,00013 0,00053 0,23863  3276,67
4 0,5020" 0,0020 0,0008 0,00021 0,00053 0,39708 3276,97
5 0,5028" 0,0028 0,0008 0,00029 0,00053 0,55503 3276,77
6 0,5042" 0,0042 0,0014 0,00044 0,00053 0,83023 3277,07
7 0,5056 " 0,0056 0,0014 0,00058 0,00053 1,10391 327716
8 0,5136" 0,0136 0,0080 0,00140 0,00053 2,63917 3276,77
9 0,5236" 0,0236 0,0100 0,00238 0,00053 4,49227 3275,89
10 0,5536 " 0,0536 0,0300 0,00511 0,00053 9,64988 3275,31
11 0,5936 " 0,0936 0,0400 0,00833 0,00053 1571575 3274,33
12 0,6436" 0,1436 0,0500 0,01178 0,00053  22,23779 3274,33
13 0,7136" 0,2136 0,0700 0,01581 0,00053  29,83319 3273,45
14 0,036 0,3036 0,0900 0,01995 0,00053  37,65435 3273,06
15 0,9036" 0,4036 0,1000 0,02359 0,00053  44,51724 3271,38
16 1,0036 0,5036 0,1000 0,02650 0,00053  50,01248 327110
3278
3277 ‘.
K 3,36 M e ¢ &
Error 034844606 M* ¥ zjzj °* e Sh_'ft fit
w . & shift [Rz]
“ 3273 *
3272 .
3271 e
3270
0 10 20 30 10 50 60
equiv. of NMII

Figure S38:'H NMR titration of compound 7c¢ with NMII (C;D2Cls, 400 MHz).

23



Calixarene 7c was dissolved in a specified amount of C2D2Cls. 0.5 ml of calixarene solution
was put in an NMR tube. To the calixarene solution (0.6 ml), a specific amount of N-
methylpyridinium iodide (NMPI) was added. The aliquots of NMPI were gradually added
to the NMR tube to achieve different calixarene/guest ratios (1:0.000-46.843), ensuring
constant host concentration during the experiment. The complexation constant was
determined by analyzing CIS of host protons using nonlinear curve-fitting procedure

(program BindFit).
M{NMPI) 221,04147 g/mol M{calix) 754,924 g/mol
m{MMPI} 0,00656 g mcalix) 0,00200 g
c[NMPI) 0,04946 mol/l clcalix) 0,00053 mol/l
V(C2D2C1A_NMPI) 0,6 ml v(c2p2cla_cali 5 ml

V (total) [m v({addition, total) [nV(addition) [ml] ¢[NMPI) [mol/1] c(calix) [mol/1] c(calix)/c{NM shift [Hz]

10,5000 0,0000 0,0000 0,00000 0,00053 0,00000 326944
2 05006 0,0006 0,0006 0,00006 0,00053 0,11189 3269,24
3 0,5012" 0,0012 0,0006 0,00012 0,00053 0,22351 3268,95
a 05020 0,0020 0,0008 0,00020 0,00053 0,37192 3268,46
5 0,5028" 0,0028 0,0008 0,00028 0,00053 0,51986 3269,05
6  05042" 0,0042 0,0014 0,00041 0,00053 0,77762  3270,02
7 05056 0,0056 0,0014 0,00055 0,00053 1,03396 3269,44
8 05136 0,0136 0,0080 0,00131 0,00053 2,47193  3268,85
9 0,5236 " 0,0236 0,0100 0,00223 0,00053 4,20760  3267,97
10 05536 0,0536 0,0300 0,00479 0,00053 9,03838  3267,58
11 05936 0,0936 0,0400 0,00780 0,00053  14,71987 3266,60
12 06436 0,1436 0,0500 0,01104 0,00053  20,82862 3265,43
13 0,7136" 0,2136 0,0700 0,01481 0,00053 27,9271 3264,06
14 083036 0,3036 0,0300 0,01869 0,00053 3526825 3262,98
15 0,9036 " 0,036 0,1000 0,02209 0,00053  41,69625 3261,81
16 1,0036 0,5036 0,1000 0,02482 0,00053  46,84326  3260,63
3272
3270
R 2
K 4,62 M 3768 ™ . -
Error 0,2902746 M . shift it
o 3266 . ® | shift {Hz]
L=
3264 .
.
3262 .
3260 *
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
equiv. of NMPI

Figure $39:1H NMR titration of compound 7¢ with NMPI (C;D:Cls, 400 MHz).
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Calixarene 7d was dissolved in a specified amount of C2D2Cl4. 0.5 ml of calixarene solution
was put in an NMR tube. To the calixarene solution (0.6 ml), a specific amount of N-
methylisoquinolinium iodide (NMII) was added. The aliquots of NMII were gradually
added to the NMR tube to achieve different calixarene/guest ratios (1:0.000-50.694),
ensuring constant host concentration during the experiment. The complexation constant
was determined by analyzing CIS of host protons using nonlinear curve-fitting procedure

(program BindFit).
M{NMII) 271,10147 g/mol M(calix) 739,953 g/mol
mi{NMIT) 0,00818 g m{calix) 0,00221 g
c(NMII) 0,05029 mol/l c{calix) 0,00050 mol/l
V(C2D2C14_NMIT) 0,6 ml V(C2D2CH4 _cali & ml

W (total) [m V{addition, total) [n V{addition) [mI] c{NMII) [mal/l] c{calix) [mol/l] c{calix)/c{NM shift [Hz] shift 2 [Hz shift 3 [Hz

1 0,5000 0,0000 0,0000 0,00000 0,00050 0,00000 3269,14 3227,47 3184,14
2 0,5006 " 0,0006 0,0006 0,00006 0,00050 0,12109 3269,14 3227,57 3184,34
3 0,5012" 0,0012 0,0006 0,00012 0,00050 0,24182 3269,63 3227,87 3184,53
4 0,5020" 0,0020 0,0008 0,00020 0,00050 0,40249 3269,05 3227,87 3184,63
5 0,5028" 0,0028 0,0008 0,00028 0,00050 0,56260 326944 3227,77 318444
6 0,5042" 0,0042 0,0014 0,00042 0,00050 0,84155 3269,34 3228,06 318444
7 0,5056" 0,0056 0,0014 0,00056 0,00050 1,11896 3269,34 3227,67 318424
g 0,5136" 0,0136 0,0080 0,00133 0,00050 2,67514 3269,34 3227,57 318444
g 0,5236" 0,0236 0,0100 0,00227 0,00050 4,55350 3269,14 3227,18 3183,65

10 0,5536 " 0,0536 0,0300 0,00427 0,00050 9,78142 326846 3226,50 3182,68

11 0,5936 " 0,0936 0,0400 0,00793 0,00050  15,92998 3267,58 322581 3182,09

12 0,6436" 0,1436 0,0500 0,01122 0,00050  22,54092 3266,89 322513 318101

13 0,7136" 0,2136 0,0700 0,01505 0,00050  30,23985  3266,5 3224,64 3180,33

14 0,8036" 0,3036 0,0900 0,01900 0,00050 3816762 326543 3223,86 317945

15 0,9036" 0,4036 0,1000 0,02246 0,00050 4512407 3264,94 3223,27 3178,67

16 1,0036 0,5036 0,1000 0,02523 0,00050  50,69421 3264,35 2222,58 3177,88

3270
3269 ®e
" L
K 0,17 M 3968 _
Error 0,00635035 M g shift fit
o, 3267 [ & shift {Hz]
G ®
3266
.
3265 ™
.
3264
0 10 20 30 a0 50 60
equiv. of NMII

Figure S40:'H NMR titration of compound 7d with NMII (C,D:Cls, 400 MHz).
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Calixarene 7d was dissolved in a specified amount of C2D2Cl4. 0.5 ml of calixarene solution
was put in an NMR tube. To the calixarene solution (0.6 ml), a specific amount of N-
methylpyridinium iodide (NMPI) was added. The aliquots of NMPI were gradually added
to the NMR tube to achieve different calixarene/guest ratios (1:0.000-49.634), ensuring
constant host concentration during the experiment. The complexation constant was
determined by analyzing CIS of host protons using nonlinear curve-fitting procedure

(program BindFit).
M({NMPI) 221,04147 g/mal M(calix) 739,953 g/mol
m{NMPI) 0,00653 g m{calix) 0,00221 g
c(NMPI) 0,04924 mol/l c(calix) 0,00050 mol/I
v(c2D2cla_NMPI) 0,6 ml v(c2D2cl4_cali 6 ml

V (total) [m V{addition, total) [nV{addition) [ml] c{NMPI) [mol/l] c{calix) [mol/1] c(calix)/c{NM shift [Hz] shift 2 [Hz shift 3 [Hz

1 0,5000 0,0000 0,0000 0,00000 0,00050 0,00000 3276,87 3268,95 3184,24
2 0,5006" 0,0006 0,0006 0,00006 0,00050 0,11855 327697 3269,24 3184,24
3 0,5012" 0,0012 0,0006 0,00012 0,00050 0,23682 3277,26 3269,24 3184,34
a 0,5020" 0,0020 0,0008 0,00020 0,00050 0,39407 327716 326944 3184,44
5 0,5028" 0,0028 0,0008 0,00027 0,00050 0,55083 3276,67 3269,63 3184,34
6 0,5042" 0,0042 0,0014 0,00041 0,00050 0,82394 3276,77 3269,05 3183,95
7 0,5056" 0,0056 0,0014 0,00055 0,00050 1,09555 3277,07 3269,34 3184,14
8 0,5136" 0,0136 0,0080 0,00130 0,00050 2,61918 3278,26 3268,75 3183,65
3 0,5236" 0,0236 0,0100 0,00222 0,00050 4,45824 327941 3267,97 3182,87
10 0,5536" 0,0536 0,0300 0,00477 0,00050 9,57679 3280,00 3266,70 3181,50
11 0,5936" 0,0936 0,0400 0,00776 0,00050  15,59672 3280,98 3265,23 3180,23
12 0,6436" 0,1436 0,0500 0,01099 0,00050  22,06936 328L47 3264,06 3178,86
13 0,7136" 0,2136 0,0700 0,01474 0,00050  29,60722 3282,64 3262,39 317710
14 0,8036" 0,3036 0,0900 0,01860 0,00050  37,36914 3283,52 3261,12 3176,03
15 0,9036" 0,4036 0,1000 0,02199 0,00050  44,18005 3284,01 3260,24 3174,66
16 1,0036 0,5036 0,1000 0,02471 0,00050  49,63367 3284,50 3258,77 3173,87
3272
3270
o,
K 22,28 Mt 3268 ®
Error 0,92069872 M T 3266 e o shift 2 fit
8 1264 ° ® shift 2 [Hz]
2262 L
.
3260 L
3258 .
0 10 20 30 a0 50 60
equiv. of NMPI

Figure S41:'H NMR titration of compound 7d with NMPI (C;D,Cls, 400 MHZz).
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Calixarene 7d was dissolved in a specified amount of C2D2Cl4. 0.5 ml of calixarene solution
was put in an NMR tube. To the calixarene solution (0.6 ml), a specific amount of N-
methylquinolinium iodide (NMQI) was added. The aliquots of NMQI were gradually added
to the NMR tube to achieve different calixarene/guest ratios (1:0.000-50.446), ensuring
constant host concentration during the experiment. The complexation constant was
determined by analyzing CIS of host protons using nonlinear curve-fitting procedure

(program BindFit).
M{NMQI) 271,10147 g/mol M(calix) 738,953 g/mol
m{NMQl} 0,00814 g mcalix) 0,00221 g
c{NMQl) 0,05004 mol/I cfcalix) 0,00050 mol/l
V(C2D2C14_NMQl) 0,6 ml V(C2D2CH_cali 6 ml

V (total) [m V({addition, total) [nV{addition) [mI] c{NMQI} [mol/1] cfcalix} [mol/1] c{calix)/c{MNM shift [Hz]

10,5000 0,0000 0,0000 0,00000 0,00050 0,00000 3184,24
2 05006 0,0006 0,0006 0,00006 0,00050 0,12049 3184,24
3 o5012" 0,0012 0,0006 0,00012 0,00050 0,24070 3184,44
4 05020 0,0020 0,0008 0,00020 0,00050 0,40053 3184,44
5 05028 0,0028 0,0008 0,00028 0,00050 0,55984 3184,34
6  05042" 0,0042 0,0014 0,00042 0,00050 0,83743  3183,75
70,5056 0,0056 0,0014 0,00055 0,00050 1,11349  3183,95
80,5136 0,0136 0,0080 0,00133 0,00050 2,66206 3184,14
9 05236 0,0236 0,0100 0,00226 0,00050 4,53124 318356
10 05536 0,0536 0,0300 0,00485 0,00050 9,73359  3182,19
10,5936 0,0936 0,0400 0,00789 0,00050 1585208 3181,21
12 0,6436 0,1436 0,0500 0,01117 0,00050  22,43070 3180,23
13 07136 0,2136 0,0700 0,01498 0,00050  30,09198 3179,06
14 08036 0,3036 0,0900 0,01891 0,00050  37,98099 3177,88
15 0,036 0,036 0,1000 0,02235 0,00050  44,90341 3177,10
16 1,0036 0,5036 0,1000 0,02511 0,00050  50,44632 3176,42
3185
2121 @@ n
3183
K 12,89 M™ 3182 »
Error 0,50401189 M* T 3181 ¢ - shift fit
- 3180 w | shift {Hz]
G 3179 .
3178 *
3177 .
3176 ®
3175
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
equiv. of NMPI

Figure S42:'H NMR titration of compound 7d with NMQI (C.D2Cls, 400 MHz).
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5. Theoretical calculations

DFT scan (B3LYP/6-31G+)* of the rotation around the N-C(=0) bond for 7a and 8a/8b revealed three
possible ways of how this rotation can happen: a) The carbonyl group bends out of the cavity, resulting
in the nitrogen atom adopting classical sp* hybridization. In this conformation, the rotation around the
N-C(=0) bond is not significantly prevented and, thus, the carbonyl part of the molecule can rotate. b)
Either the carbonyl oxygen or the methyl of the carbonyl group moves inside the cavity and escapes it
on the opposite side. c) A combination of the other two consists in bending the carbonyl group out of
the cavity, half-rotation, bending back, which results in the presence of the carbonyl oxygen or the
methyl in the cavity, and the finalization of the rotation (or vice versa). However, although all the three
ways are potentially possible, the calculations did not reveal a simple way for the rotation by either a)
or b) mechanism: in the calculated maxima, the geometry always transformed from the a)-like

structure to the b)-like structure (or vice versa). Thus, the c) mechanism is the most probable one.

In the case of 7a, the rotation is less energetically demanding when the carbonyl oxygen rotates above
the cavity (i.e. the methyl rotates in the close proximity to the bridging methylene): the energy
difference between these rotations is ca. 20 kiJ/mol. In the more favoured case, the energetic
maximum of the rotation is represented by the transition state for the interconversion between the
a)-like and the b)-like structure (calculated relative energy 67.6 kl/mol, which is in a good agreement

with the experimental 62 kJ/mol, Figure S43).
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Figure S$43: Rotation pathway for compound 7a

Conversely, in the case of 8a/8b, the energy difference for the oxygen-above-cavity and methyl-above-
cavity rotation is small (ca. 4 klJ/mol in favour to methyl-above-cavity pathway). This may be caused by
the destabilization of the structure when the bromine and the oxygen atom get to a close proximity.

The calculated activation energy for the methyl-above-cavity rotation is ca. 86 kl/mol (Figure S44). As
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expected from the NMR studies, the calculated activation energy for this rotation is much higher to

that for the rotation of 7a. This value also shows, that 8a/8b can be described as atropisomers (it

exceeds the value 83.6 kl/mol generally considered as the border of atropisomerism at room

temperature?).
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Figure S44: Rotation pathway for compounds 8a/8b (B3LYP/6-31G+)

Table S1: Energies calculated by scan of dihedral angle values of 7a (B3LYP/6-31G+, clockwise

rotation calculated)

dihedral angle energy [a.u.] | energy [kJ/mol] relative energy [kJ/mol]
0.18 -2060.358896 -5408442 0.0735
4.18 -2060.358924 -5408442 0
8.18 -2060.35876 -5408442 0.4305
12.18 -2060.358253 -5408440 1.761375
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16.18 -2060.357737 -5408439 3.115875
20.18 -2060.357053 -5408437 4.911375
24.18 -2060.356207 -5408435 7.132125
28.18 -2060.355197 -5408432 9.783375
32.18 -2060.354026 -5408429 12.85725
36.18 -2060.352712 -5408426 16.3065
40.18 -2060.351261 -5408422 20.11538
44.18 -2060.349807 -5408418 23.93212
48.18 -2060.348114 -5408414 28.37625
52.18 -2060.346318 -5408409 33.09075
56.18 -2060.344429 -5408404 38.04937
60.18 -2060.342459 -5408399 43.22063
64.18 -2060.340427 -5408394 48.55462
68.18 -2060.338355 -5408388 53.99363
72.18 -2060.336287 -5408383 59.42212
76.18 -2060.334323 -5408378 64.57762
80.18 -2060.332555 -5408373 69.21862
84.18 -2060.330978 -5408369 73.35825
88.18 -2060.335869 -5408382 60.51938
92.18 -2060.337101 -5408385 57.28537
96.18 -2060.33846 -5408388 53.718

100.18 -2060.339912 -5408392 49.9065
104.18 -2060.341554 -5408397 45.59625
108.18 -2060.343109 -5408401 41.51438
112.18 -2060.344669 -5408405 37.41937
116.18 -2060.346204 -5408409 33.39

120.18 -2060.347698 -5408413 29.46825
124.18 -2060.349141 -5408416 25.68037
128.18 -2060.350512 -5408420 22.0815
132.18 -2060.351793 -5408423 18.71888
136.18 -2060.352976 -5408427 15.6135
140.18 -2060.354051 -5408429 12.79163
144.18 -2060.355004 -5408432 10.29

148.18 -2060.355825 -5408434 8.134875
152.18 -2060.356511 -5408436 6.334125
156.18 -2060.357069 -5408437 4.869375
160.18 -2060.357332 -5408438 4.179

164.18 -2060.357638 -5408439 3.37575
168.18 -2060.357817 -5408439 2.905875
172.18 -2060.357874 -5408439 2.75625
176.18 -2060.357818 -5408439 2.90325
